
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
January 30, 2017

SPECIAL, 1/30/2017 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on January 30, 2017, there was begun
and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
January 30, 2017

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
January 30, 2017

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 30th day of January 2017 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

WORKSHOP: 11:00 a.m.- To receive a presentation and information from KeepPACE regarding the benefits of
their programs.

INVOCATION: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct
Three
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
January 30, 2017

PURCHASING:

1. Receive and file Lease Agreements for (RFP 16-010/YS), Lease of
Properties as a Result of Buy Out as shown on Attachment A.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 10 - 22

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 14-
001/JW), Term Contract for Lighting Supplies for Runway and Taxiway
at Jack Brooks Regional Airport with Airport Lighting Company and
blueglobes, llc. for a third additional one (1) year renewal from March 7,
2017 to March 6, 2018. Proposed price increase is shown on Attachment
B. The price increase is due to new pricing from the supplier.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 23 - 25

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 16-
001/YS), Term Contract for Motor Fuel for Jefferson County with Spidle
Oil Co. for a first one (1) year renewal from March 1, 2017 to February
28, 2018.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 26 - 26

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

4. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Change Order No. 2 for
(IFB 16-008/JW), Major Drive Extension From SH 124 to LaBelle Rd.
with ALLCO, LLC. for a reduction in the scope of work at Frint Road,
for a decrease of $33,807.50; bringing the total contract amount from
$1,794,672.55 down to $1,760,865.05. This change order does not
change the number of working days for this project.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 27 - 27

Action: TABLED

3

pages 123 -227

Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text

Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text



Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
January 30, 2017

5. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Change Order No. 1 for
(IFB 16-022/JW), Taxiway D Reconstruction (2016) at Jack Brooks
Regional Airport with ALLCO, LLC. for an increase of $10,500.00 for
additional demolition due to thicker concrete encountered during
demolition that was not originally indicated by core data; bringing the
total contract amount from $2,207,225.00 up to $2,217,725.00. This
change order will increase the number of contract working days by (10)
ten days; bringing the total number of working days from 210 days up to
220 days. This project is funded by AIP Grant # 32.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 28 - 32

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file an agreement with
LexisNexis and Jefferson County for Lexis Advance website access
subscription for Judge Justin Sanderson of the 60th Civil District Court.
This agreement is for a one-year term (February 1, 2017 through January
31, 2018), at a monthly cost of $67.00.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 33 - 38

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Consider and possibly approve disposition of salvage property as
authorized by Local Government Code §263.152 (3), for broken or
obsolete items.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 39 - 41

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
January 30, 2017

COMMUNITY SUPERVISION:

8. Consider and possibly adopt a Resolution recognizing Lisa R. Coward for
32 years of dedicated service to the Jefferson County Adult Probation
Department and wishes her well in her retirement. 

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 42 - 42

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

CONSTABLE PRECINCT 4:

9. Consider and possibly approve Randy Walston as a Reserve Deputy
Constable with Constable Precinct 4 in accordance with Local
Government Code (LGC) 85.011.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

10. Consider and approve the following out of state travel for Judge
Branick: Washington DC beginning February 25, 2017 for the NACO
conference. All expenses to be paid by TAC. And, March 9,2017
through March 11, 2017 to Spokane, Washington for the NAWNC
conference.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11. Regular County Bills - check #429516 through checks #429795.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 43 - 52

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5



Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
January 30, 2017

ADDENDUMS
12. Consider and approve budget transfer –Justice of the Peace Pct 6 –

additional cost for dues.
120-2047-412-5021 DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS $60.00

120-2047-412-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $60.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 53 - 53

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Consider and approve budget transfer –Service Center – replacement of
garage door.

120-8095-417-6014 BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES $8,041.00

120-8095-417-3037 GASOLINE $8,041.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 54 - 54

Action: TABLED

14. Consider and approve reimbursement of mileage for out of state travel
for Jamey West to pick up equipment in Lake Charles, LA for the
Downtown Jail repairs.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

15. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution for an Application for Grant
by the Jefferson County Drug Intervention Court. (Grant No. 3259001)

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 55 - 56

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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January 30, 2017

16. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute and
receive and file the annual Loan Agreement, SDA0415, between
Jefferson County, Texas and the National Museum of the United States
Air Force Static Loan Program for the plane on display at Veterans
Memorial Park.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 57 - 66

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

17. Receive and file executed Amendment to Property Tax Abatement
Agreement between Jefferson County, Texas and Seahawk Landing,
LLC.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 67 - 72

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

18. Consider and possibly authorize litigation by Jefferson County, Texas to
recover grant money proceeds that are due and owing.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

19. Consider, approve and authorize the County Judge to execute an
Agreement between Jefferson County and Linebarger Law Firm for tax
lien transfer foreclosure work.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 73 - 76

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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January 30, 2017

ENGINEERING:

20. Consider and possibly adopt a Resolution recognizing Ron Westphal for
his dedicated service to the Jefferson County Engineering Department
and to the citizens of Jefferson County and wishing him well in his
retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 77 - 77

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

21. Execute, receive and file Utility Permit 02-U-17 to the City of Beaumont
for the placement of public utility within Jefferson County. This project
is located in Precinct 1.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 78 - 120

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

RISK MANAGEMENT:

22. Consider and possibly approve Commercial Property Insurance renewal
with Bershire/Axis, effective February 1, 2017, at an annual premium of
$1,028,221.00 (an 11% reduction from 2016).

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

23. Consider and possibly approve Boiler and Machinery Insurance renewal
with Hartford Steam Boiler, effective February 1, 2017, at an annual
premium of $11,291.00 (a 9% increase from 2016).

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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January 30, 2017

24. Consider and possibly approve Excess Workers Compensation and
Liability Insurance renewal with Colony Insurance, effective February 1,
2017, at an annual premium of $165,900.00 (a 4% increase from 2016
due to the increase in payroll remuneration).

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

25. Consider and possibly approve Government Crime Insurance renewal
with Great American Insurance Company, effective February 1, 2017, at
a flat annual renewal premium of $4,600.00.

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

26. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution recognizing Mark A. Beadle
for 29 years and 9 months of dedicated service to the Jefferson County
Sheriff's Office and to the citizens of Jefferson County and wishing him
well in his retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 121 - 122

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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ATTACHMENT B 

IFB 14-001/JW                                                                                                               

Term Contract for Lighting Supplies for Runway and Taxiway at Jack Brooks Regional Airport                           
 

Proposed Price Increases 

 
Item Description Brand Unit Price   Vendor Proposed 

Price 
Increases 

1 Bulb: EXL 30 Watt, 6.6 Amp Quarts,                                       
GE (Part # 11478) 

GE $9.00 blueglobes, llc 

2 Bulb: 120 Watt, 6.6 Amp Quarts,                                               
GE (Part # 10099)  EVV 120 Watt 

GE $14.00 blueglobes, llc 

3 Bulb: EZL 200 Watt, 6.6 Amps, 
Quarts,                                     GE 
(Part # 15243) 

GE $19.00 blueglobes, llc 

4 Bulb: 62 Watt, 6.6 Amp MR 16,                                             
(GE Crouse Hinds brand, Part # 
20590) 

GE Crouse 
Hinds 

$32.00 blueglobes, llc 

5 Bulb: 48 Watt. 6.6 Amp Quarts,                                           
(GE Crouse Hinds brand Part # 
64337A) 

ADB 
2990.40.827 

$13.70 blueglobes, llc 

6 Transformer 30/45 Watt, 6.6 Amp,                                                                                                                                                                                 
ADB (Part # 1ST045660010) 

ADB    $72.50 blueglobes, llc 

7 Transformer 100 Watt, 6.6 Amp                                                                                                                                                                                      
ADB (Part # 1ST100666010) 

ADB $86.50 blueglobes, llc 
 

8 300 Watt Transformer                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       
ADB (Part # 1ST300666010) 

ADB $132.00 blueglobes, llc 

9 Termination Kits,                                                                                                                                                                                                            
Integro (Part # 11174-01) 

Integro $11.90 blueglobes, llc 

10 Light Assembly,                                                                                                                                                                                                              
ADB (Part # ETES/1110) 

ADB $176.47 Airport Lighting 
Company 

11 Light Assembly Cord Set,                                                           
ADB (Part # 44A1701/15 L823) 

ADB $12.50 blueglobes, llc 

12 Head Assembly 14 inch,                                                                                                                                                                                                                     
ADB (Part # 44B484/1X L861) 

ADB $41.76 Airport Lighting 
Company 

13 Field Lighting Arrestors,                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
ADB (Part # 44A6102) 

ADB $357.00 blueglobes, llc $578.00 

14 LED In-Pavement Lights (white)                                                                                                                                                                                                           
ADB (Part # ADB/IREL/3220110) 

ADB $1,433.82 Airport Lighting 
Company 

15 130 Electrical Splicing Tape – 1 inch ADB $32.21 Airport Lighting 
Company 

16 Airfield Wire: Spool (3000 ft.)  
Rome XLP power cable                                                                                                                                                     
(8 AWG C U 5 KV non-shielded FAA 
L 824 Type C) 

Rome  $1,823.53 Airport Lighting 
Company 

 

blueglobes, llc    Airport Lighting Company 

819 Harmony Road, Suite 200  108 Fairgrounds Drive 

Eatonton GA  31024    Manlius NY  13104 

Attn:  Max Moody    Attn:  Steve Shaw 

ph:  706-923-2661    ph:  315-682-6466 

fx:  706-923-2801    fx:  315-682-6469 

sales@blueglobesmail.com   steves@airportlightingcompany.com  

23

mailto:sales@blueglobesmail.com
mailto:steves@airportlightingcompany.com


Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
24



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
25



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
26



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text

Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
27



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text

Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
28



29



30



31



32



33



34



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
35



36



37



38



39



40



41



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
42



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    01-30-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                78.55     429639
DAWN DONUTS                                            85.00     429775
                                                                           163.55**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

CARQUEST AUTO PARTS # 96                              116.94     429569
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     155.82     429602
AT&T                                                   64.42     429629
ROLLINS TRUCK & TRAILER REPAIR                         80.00     429646
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .47     429666
BELT SOURCE                                            41.79     429705
DOGGETT HEAVY MACHINERY LLC                           396.73     429736
                                                                           856.17**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

CERTIFIED LABORATORIES                                495.30     429570
MUNRO'S                                                20.00     429609
RITTER @ HOME                                          86.22     429619
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                 114.96     429624
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         203.61     429627
NEW WAVE WELDING TECHNOLOGY                             6.82     429719
ASCO                                                   37.52     429755
                                                                           964.43**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

ENTERGY                                               190.57     429589
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .08     429657
                                                                           190.65**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

A&A EQUIPMENT                                         219.45     429547
M&D SUPPLY                                             92.77     429605
MUNRO'S                                                68.79     429609
OFFICE DEPOT                                          268.33     429612
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         217.90     429627
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .10     429657
EVERETT D ALFRED                                       30.16     429686
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                              129.06     429707
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   254.02     429763
MARTIN MARIEETA MATERIALS                             201.76     429774
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     81.39     429784
TRINITY VALLEY TRACTORS INC                           187.80     429791
                                                                         1,751.53**
ENGINEERING FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                39.45     429639
WESTERN DATA                                        4,308.65     429643
                                                                         4,348.10**
PARKS & RECREATION

JIFFY TROPHIES                                         97.26     429599
M&D SUPPLY                                            142.99     429605
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 596.66     429622
                                                                           836.91**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                        2,949.67     429612
PITNEY BOWES, INC.                                    562.06     429616
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          21.70     429625
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .11     429657
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,528.75     429666
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          352.00     429737
                                                                         5,414.29*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.05     429666
                                                                            12.05*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

OFFICE DEPOT                                           89.76     429612
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          862.13     429666
                                                                           951.89*
COUNTY CLERK

FED EX                                                  7.18     429583
OFFICE DEPOT                                           50.22     429612
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          218.32     429666
                                                                           275.72*
COUNTY JUDGE

CHEROKEE COUNTY CLERK                                 597.00     429576
GREATER PORT ARTHUR                                   125.00     429587
CATHERINE BRUNEY                                      500.00     429592
OFFICE DEPOT                                          297.86     429612
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                                 500.00     429623
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.80     429666
ROCKY LAWDERMILK                                    2,000.00     429682
THE YOES LAW FIRM, LLP                                500.00     429700
THE BYRD LAW FIRM PC                                  500.00     429701
THOMAS O. MOSES                                       500.00     429703
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 500.00     429704
KATY LEIGH DELAHOUSSAYE                               500.00     429724
HARVEY L WARREN III                                   500.00     429730
HARVEY L WARREN III                                 1,600.00     429731
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  116.58     429757
TARA SHELANDER                                        500.00     429765
THE MAYO LAW FIRM PLLC                                500.00     429779
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         600.00     429782
                                                                        10,345.24*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           21.74     429666
                                                                            21.74*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          206.32     429666
                                                                           206.32*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    513.38     429613
                                                                           513.38*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.88     429666
                                                                             7.88*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   70.00     429598
SPINDLETOP MHMR                                    32,990.75     429604
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                  2,856.00     429613
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                       2,440.00     429633
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            606.89     429634
TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION                          1,650.99     429637
TEXAS COFFEE COMPANY                                   53.39     429651
LAMAR UNIVERSITY - DEPT. OF COMM.                  12,135.00     429654
CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL                          1,456.22     429692
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      41.92     429752
DYNAMEX INC                                           161.48     429761
                                                                        51,160.66*
DATA PROCESSING

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            535.71     429653
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     429663
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                      1,286.40     429671
                                                                         1,898.09*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          207.56     429666
                                                                           207.56*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  553.00     429598
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TALLY LLC                                             594.00     429788
                                                                         1,147.00*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

CAMEO / SABINE NECHES TRAVEL                          935.60     429568
FED EX                                                  6.60     429583
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              49.90     429603
OFFICE DEPOT                                          594.68     429612
TEXAS DISTRICT & COUNTY ATTY ASSN.                  2,165.00     429636
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          243.07     429666
MCM ELEGANTE HOTEL                                    523.25     429702
REALTIME REPORTING SERVICES INC.                      853.50     429739
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                2,138.27     429758
ROBERT SCOTT                                          473.40     429778
                                                                         7,983.27*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          402.81     429612
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          225.63     429666
                                                                           628.44*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DAVID W BARLOW                                        750.00     429562
THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                  800.00     429567
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  600.00     429618
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      1,800.00     429649
CHARLES ROJAS                                       1,400.00     429655
                                                                         5,350.00*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           14.36     429666
                                                                            14.36*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.20     429666
                                                                             1.20*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.47     429666
                                                                             6.47*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          595.00     429588
WENDELL RADFORD                                       900.00     429617
CHARLES ROJAS                                         900.00     429655
JOHN D WEST                                           900.00     429659
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           79.93     429666
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        900.00     429683
SUMMER TANNER                                         553.30     429708
RYAN GERTZ                                            900.00     429729
ALEX BILL III                                         900.00     429741
                                                                         6,628.23*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

GAYLYN COOPER                                       1,050.00     429552
LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    500.00     429578
OFFICE DEPOT                                           33.93     429612
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            56.00     429667
LANGSTON ADAMS                                      1,050.00     429683
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                      75.00     429695
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 500.00     429704
ANGELA L MORMAN                                       270.00     429711
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                   150.00     429714
DANE DENNISON                                         150.00     429766
MELANIE AIREY                                          75.00     429769
                                                                         3,909.93*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

JUDY PAASCH                                         2,323.90     429697
                                                                         2,323.90*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           41.01     429666
                                                                            41.01*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.35     429666
                                                                             3.35*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       150.00     429628
                                                                           150.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                               71.00     429607
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .14     429657
                                                                            71.14*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           37.66     429666
                                                                            37.66*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

OFFICE DEPOT                                          400.21     429612
AT&T                                                   31.09     429629
TEXAS MUNICIPAL COURT - JUSTICE                        36.00     429638
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .26     429657
                                                                           467.56*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.00     429666
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           76.99     429669
                                                                            78.99*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

BRUCE W. COBB                                         250.00     429574
DONALD W. DUESLER & ASSOC.                            250.00     429579
OFFICE DEPOT                                           41.94     429612
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.20     429666
C. HADEN CRIBBS JR., PC                               250.00     429748
JANSON ELLIOTT BAILEY                                 250.00     429783
                                                                         1,043.14*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

DONALD BOUDREAUX                                      250.00     429564
TRAVIS EVANS                                          450.00     429581
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          595.00     429588
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                       1,297.44     429591
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.45     429666
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            55.00     429668
                                                                         2,653.89*
COURT MASTER

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      142.65     429663
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .47     429666
                                                                           143.12*
MEDIATION CENTER

TEXAS DRC DIRECTOR'S COUNCIL                          200.00     429550
OFFICE DEPOT                                           74.93     429612
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.18     429666
TEXAS MEDIATION TRAINERS ROUNDTABLE                   150.00     429678
KARA HAWTHORN                                          89.43     429742
TAMMY BOOKER                                            7.56     429753
JEFFERSON COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION                      500.00     429754
AMANDA TRIM                                            10.80     429787
                                                                         1,039.90*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

FAST SIGNS, INC.                                        6.09     429582
FED EX                                                563.38     429583
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                          55.20     429591
JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                 2,286.00     429597
OFFICE DEPOT                                          156.72     429612
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            314.45     429653
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .11     429657
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        2,769.59     429666
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                    65.90     429676
CHILD ABUSE & FORENSIC SERVICES                       860.00     429677
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CHRISTUS HOSPITAL                                     611.00     429679
GLEN PERMENTER                                        200.00     429685
RITA HURT                                           1,275.00     429745
GALLS LLC                                             718.78     429772
WHITAKER BROTHERS BUSINESS MACHINES                   173.98     429789
                                                                        10,056.20*
CRIME LABORATORY

GUARDIAN FORCE                                        156.00     429549
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   279.59     429585
IACT                                                   50.00     429593
SWAFS                                                 210.00     429620
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              53.28     429680
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                       71.43     429717
RDB SERVICES                                          500.00     429746
ASSOC OF FIREARMS&TOOLMARK EXAMINER                   100.00     429749
JULIE HANNON                                          600.00     429759
                                                                         2,020.30*
JAIL - NO. 2

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                       235.00     429546
SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                           225.46     429559
AVIALL                                              5,101.96     429560
BOB BARKER CO., INC.                               10,757.50     429561
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                              627.58     429563
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     13,762.50     429572
ECOLAB                                                399.90     429580
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         414.98     429591
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                  70.00     429601
M&D SUPPLY                                            139.20     429605
MOORE SUPPLY, INC.                                    144.39     429608
OFFICE DEPOT                                          399.90     429612
PETTY CASH - SHERIFF'S OFFICE                         112.00     429614
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               2,853.36     429622
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                       61.65     429626
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                          12.29     429644
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       327.00     429645
SERVICE GRAPHICS                                    1,596.60     429647
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     4.89     429657
UNITED COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                           270.00     429658
CORRECTIONS PRODUCTS CO.                              120.00     429675
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             441.50     429680
INTERCONTINENTAL JET CORP                           1,081.38     429698
BELT SOURCE                                            70.71     429705
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                      726.34     429717
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   484.26     429728
FIVE STAR CORRECTIONAL SERVICE                     27,101.88     429734
INDEPENDENT STATIONERS                              3,692.18     429740
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            8,144.51     429756
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                5,516.68     429757
ENTERPRISE RENT A CAR COMPANY                          42.12     429767
TEXAS PRISONER TRANSPORTATION SERVI                 1,459.50     429785
IMPACT WASTE LLC                                    1,440.00     429790
TURBINE AIRCRAFT COMPONENTS LLC                       350.00     429793
                                                                        88,187.22*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

FED EX                                                 36.75     429583
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          450.00     429588
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       66.70     429663
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           28.06     429666
LATONYA DOUCET                                         31.32     429720
                                                                           612.83*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

ALL STAR PLUMBING                                     195.00     429557
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      2,531.00     429572
OFFICE DEPOT                                          181.41     429612
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,729.90     429622
OAK FARM DAIRY                                        132.00     429648
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                     216.43     429693
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         80.00     429726
KELLILYN WORLEY                                       150.00     429770
                                                                         5,215.74*
CONSTABLE PCT 1
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VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     429663
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           36.47     429666
                                                                           264.41*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

JEFFERSON CTY. PEACE OFFICERS ASSOC                   105.00     429551
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      106.77     429663
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                     142.00     429768
                                                                           353.77*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              64.05     429603
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     429663
                                                                           178.02*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     429663
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.87     429666
                                                                           127.84*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

AT&T                                                   31.10     429629
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .21     429657
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     429663
                                                                           145.28*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     429663
                                                                           113.97*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

M&D SUPPLY                                             39.69     429605
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.35     429666
                                                                            47.04*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CITY OF BEAUMONT                                       40.00     429558
BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                1,750.00     429565
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          7,494.00     429573
COMMUNITY FUNERAL CHAPEL, INC.                      1,500.00     429575
ENTERGY                                                64.36     429590
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           3,245.08     429641
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           63.74     429666
PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                              4,500.00     429732
                                                                        18,657.18*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                1,500.00     429566
GRAMMIER-OBERLE FUNERAL HOME                        1,500.00     429586
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                          41.90     429591
AT&T                                                   31.09     429629
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           3,245.08     429641
MORBIDITY & MORTALITY WEEKLY REPORT                   219.00     429713
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                70.00     429773
EQUIFAX WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS                            42.18     429792
                                                                         6,649.25*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

GEORGE V. ZUZUKIN, M.D.                             1,000.00     429554
                                                                         1,000.00*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .16     429657
US POSTAL SERVICE                                     282.00     429673
                                                                           282.16*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

KING'S PHARMACY                                       189.77     429555
                                                                           189.77*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                        77.00     429546
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     11,343.18     429572
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ENTERGY                                            44,283.76     429589
M&D SUPPLY                                             98.49     429605
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         241.84     429625
AT&T                                                5,328.41     429629
WARREN EQUIPMENT CO.                                2,496.00     429642
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                 5,002.97     429657
BAKER DISTRIBUTING COMPANY                            555.42     429690
OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY                               2,756.00     429691
DESIGN ACCESS INC                                     515.00     429706
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             732.70     429744
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                  22,687.76     429760
                                                                        96,118.53*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

AT&T                                                   55.30     429629
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                   59.76     429650
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .16     429657
SOLAR                                                  28.22     429672
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             252.79     429680
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     669.11     429687
DRAGO SUPPLY                                          153.60     429733
PARKER LUMBER                                         454.16     429735
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   2,749.28     429760
                                                                         4,422.38*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

RITTER @ HOME                                         135.64     429619
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          30.76     429625
HIGHTECH SIGNS                                         30.00     429709
                                                                           196.40*
SERVICE CENTER

ACTION AUTO GLASS                                     211.50     429553
INTERSTATE BATTERIES OF BEAUMONT/PA                   338.85     429594
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                     99.62     429596
MUNRO'S                                                39.45     429609
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 739.72     429615
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     429660
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     429661
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     429662
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      779.27     429696
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                          3,874.62     429721
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             103.20     429743
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   635.80     429763
BOUDREAUX'S TRUCK & TRAILER REPAIR                    191.47     429780
DENNIS LOWE                                           419.67     429786
                                                                         7,455.67*
VETERANS SERVICE

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,208.63     429598
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.80     429666
HILARY GUEST                                          113.33     429684
                                                                         1,334.76*
                                                                       348,366.10**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                            231.58     429548
SUPERIOR TIRE & SERVICE                               128.20     429556
MUNRO'S                                                82.20     429609
OFFICE DEPOT                                           84.13     429612
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             75.81     429635
TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION                             50.28     429637
FASTENAL                                              421.57     429652
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .07     429657
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL                     100.00     429689
PARKER LUMBER                                          48.42     429735
LJA ENGINEERING INC                                 2,384.91     429751
AERO PERFORMANCE                                      200.00     429764
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL                     100.00     429795
                                                                         3,907.17**
BREATH ALCOHOL TESTING

IACT                                                  100.00     429593
                                                                           100.00**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT
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BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   280.65     429676
JUDY PAASCH                                            50.00     429697
PATRICIA VELASCO                                      178.00     429776
PATRICIA VELASCO                                       20.00     429777
                                                                           528.65**
SECURITY FEE FUND

GALLS LLC                                             367.76     429772
                                                                           367.76**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                3,549.38     429757
                                                                         3,549.38**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       65.56     429663
                                                                            65.56**
GRANT A STATE AID

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  471.40     429598
SAM HOUSTON STATE UNIVERSITY                          460.00     429621
BI INCORPORATED                                       963.00     429656
YOUTH ADVOCATE PROGRAM                              5,296.00     429712
                                                                         7,190.40**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,980.13     429612
PAMELA G. STEWART                                       1.15     429630
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .81     429657
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      120.90     429663
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          114.06     429666
US POSTAL SERVICE                                      56.40     429674
CLASSIC FORMS AND PRODUCTS                            831.57     429688
TEXAS CODE BLUE LLC                                 1,156.00     429694
REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                         171.50     429710
JCCSC                                                 296.00     429738
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                               140.00     429773
                                                                         4,868.52**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

GOLD CREST ELECTRIC CO., INC.                         122.50     429584
ENTERGY                                             1,421.82     429589
INTOXIMETERS, INC.                                    516.50     429595
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                  70.00     429601
M&D SUPPLY                                            147.42     429605
SUPREME SALES CO., INC.                             1,690.00     429631
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,225.92     429632
TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION                          2,134.17     429637
BURT WALKER PARTNERS, LTD                           4,500.00     429640
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .18     429657
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.10     429663
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,044.62     429693
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              210.12     429756
                                                                        13,115.35**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

MARKET BASKET                                          78.38     429606
                                                                            78.38**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

LEXISNEXIS MATTHEW BENDER                           1,161.57     429681
PRINT JUNKIES INK                                   1,200.00     429771
                                                                         2,361.57**
REGIONAL COMM. SAVNS

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   533.28     429657
                                                                           533.28**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

TEXAS ARCHEOLOGICAL SOCIETY                            55.00     429718
                                                                            55.00**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND
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CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            738.10     429653
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     429663
                                                                           966.04**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

ENTERGY                                             1,834.93     429589
MUNRO'S                                               169.70     429609
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                47.50     429639
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .94     429657
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.03     429666
TEXAS HOTEL & LODGING ASSOCIATION                     400.00     429723
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         55.00     429726
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    114.95     429784
                                                                         2,628.05**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

LJA ENGINEERING INC                                   491.66     429751
                                                                           491.66**
AIRPORT FUND

HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                            397.63     429548
JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC.                                965.73     429600
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                               3,384.32     429615
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 521.40     429622
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .69     429657
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     429663
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.99     429666
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL                     200.00     429689
PATRIOT SECURITY EOC                                   80.00     429722
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   825.65     429725
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                 126.26     429727
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   249.99     429763
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL                     200.00     429794
                                                                         7,033.64**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

STEVENS BALDO FREEMAN & LIGHTY LLP                  1,202.50     429747
                                                                         1,202.50**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            19,782.04     429699
                                                                        19,782.04**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  209.52     429598
SILSBEE FORD INC                                    5,940.20     429762
                                                                         6,149.72**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 13,604.25     429516
CLEAT                                                 324.00     429517
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           17,558.41     429518
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         530.00     429519
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              475.00     429520
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 4,640.00     429521
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       9,455.55     429522
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 466,382.23     429523
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     10.00     429524
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,631,243.65     429525
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                651,464.72     429526
MONY/MLOA                                             126.84     429527
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 2,975.40     429528
TGSLC                                                 579.37     429529
UNITED WAY OF BEAUMONT& N JEFFERSON                    18.00     429530
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  608,958.04     429531
OPPENHEIMER FUNDS DISTRIBUTOR, INC                  1,661.65     429532
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,389.15     429533
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      6,883.15     429534
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        53,958.27     429535
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      52,194.73     429536
TENNESSEE CHILD SUPPORT                               115.38     429537
SBA - U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                      168.49     429538
CALIFORNIA STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT                    155.53     429539
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U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                            216.00     429540
WILLIAM E HEITKAMP                                    755.01     429541
JOHN TALTON                                         1,720.00     429542
IL DEPT OF HEALTCARD AND FAMILY SER                    49.85     429543
BELINDA M ZURITA                                      230.77     429544
UNITED STATES TREASURY                              2,446.30     429545
                                                                     3,531,289.74**
APPELLATE JUDICIAL SYSTEM

9TH COURT OF APPEALS                                1,985.00     429715
9TH COURT OF APPEALS                                1,900.00     429716
                                                                         3,885.00**
CNTY & DIST COURT TECH FD

DELL MARKETING L.P.                                   832.51     429577
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      289.27     429663
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        328.20     429671
                                                                         1,449.98**
DISTRICT CRT RECORDS TECH

WESTERN MICROGRAPHICS & IMAGING                     7,575.00     429750
DATA BANK IMX LLC                                   6,925.00     429781
                                                                        14,500.00**
MARINE DIVISION

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   202.24     429657
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      341.91     429664
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                          163.91     429670
                                                                           708.06**
2015 PORT SECURITY GRANT

LJA ENGINEERING INC                                12,537.80     429751
                                                                        12,537.80**
                                                                     3,996,822.69***
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Special, January 30, 2017

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, January 30, 2017
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